Ag 69

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE )

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING:

I, F. J. Griffith, Deputy Secretary of Agriculture, and custodian of the official records of the State of Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, do hereby certify that the annexed order adopting rules relating to lowfat creamed cottage cheese, Wis. Adm. Code chapter Ag 69, was duly adopted by this department on April 9, 1971.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at Madison, Wisconsin, this 9th day of April, 1971.

Deputy Secretary of Agriculture

Docket No. 930.

## ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ADOPTING RULES

Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Agriculture by section 97.09 (1), Wis. Stats., the Department of Agriculture hereby adopts rules as follows:

Chapter Ag 69 of the Wisconsin administrative code is adopted to read:

## Chapter Ag 69

## LOWFAT CREAMED COTTAGE CHEESE

- Ag 69.01 Lowfat creamed cottage cheese; identity; label statement. Lowfat creamed cottage cheese conforms to the definition and standard of identity and is subject to the requirements for label statement of optional ingredients prescribed by rules (21 CFR 19.530) for creamed cottage cheese issued under the federal act (21 USC 301 et seq.) and adopted pursuant to section 97.09 (1), Wis. Stats., except that such rules are modified as follows:
- (1) The creaming mixture is used in such quantity that the butterfat added thereby is not less than 0.5 percent and not more than 2.0 percent by weight of the finished lowfat creamed cottage cheese.
- (2) Finished lowfat creamed cottage cheese contains no more than 82.5 percent of moisture.
  - (3) Wherever the name of the food appears on the label the

statement \_\_\_\_\_ % butterfat shall appear immediately adjacent thereto in the same size type.

The rules contained herein shall take effect on June 1, 1971.

Dated: April 9, 1971.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

By /s/ F. J. Griffith

Deputy Secretary of Agriculture